

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**CM No.5179/2022  
In  
WP(C) No.716/2021**

**MANZOOR AHMAD WANI  
...PETITIONER**

Through: Mr. M. A. Wani, Advocate.

**Vs.**

**UT OF J&K AND  
OTHERS ...RESPONDENTS**

Through: Mr. Syed Musaib, Dy. AG.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER (ORAL)  
03.07.2024**

- 1)** This is an application filed by the petitioner seeking amendment of the main writ petition.
- 2)** Heard and considered.
- 3)** Initially the petitioner had filed a writ petition seeking a direction upon the respondents to enlist him under the wages outsourcing head-364 and to release his wages

regularly without any break. A further direction was also sought commanding the respondents to decide his representation.

4) It seems that during the pendency of the writ petition, the respondents have decided the representation of the petitioner and rejected his claim in terms of consideration order dated 04.06.2022. The same was done pursuant to interim order dated 09.04.2021 passed in the main writ petition. On account of this subsequent development, the petitioner has sought amendment of the writ petition.

5) Notice of this application was issued to respondents and they sought time to file reply to the application but till date no reply has been filed by them.

6) Having regard to the fact that the petitioner through the medium of amendment seeks to lay challenge to consideration order dated 04.06.2022, which is an event subsequent to filing of the writ petition, the application is allowed and the petitioner is permitted to amend the writ petition so as to incorporate the grounds of challenge to the consideration order and the relief relating to quashment of the said order.

7) CM No.5179/2022 is **disposed** of.

**8)** The petitioner has already filed the amended writ petition which is taken on record. The respondents are directed to file their reply to the amended writ petition by the next date of hearing.

**9)** Be listed on **21.08.2024**.

(Sanjay Dhar)  
Judge

Srinagar  
03.07.2024  
"Bhat Altaf-Secy"

Whether the order is speaking: Yes/No  
Whether the order is reportable: Yes/No

